

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR  
ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAVID BERNHARDT, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

ENDURING RESOURCES IV, LLC,

Intervenor.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00703-WPJ-JFR

---

**INTERVENOR ENDURING RESOURCES IV, LLC'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
III. ENDURING RESOURCES JOINS IN AND ADOPTS THE RESPONSES OF THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS AND OTHER INTERVENORS .....	3
IV. PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT ENDURING RESOURCES' CURRENTLY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS WELLS ARE NOT THE TARGET OF THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	3
V. THE BALANCE OF HARMS UNEQUIVOCALLY TIPS IN FAVOR OF ENDURING RESOURCES .....	6
A. Enduring Resources' Technology Weighs Heavily Against an Injunction.....	6
B. An Injunction Would Cause Significant Harm to Enduring Resources and the Navajo Allottees .....	8
C. Case Law Does Not Support Plaintiffs' Presumptive Harm Argument.....	9
D. The Cases Cited by Plaintiffs do not Support Plaintiffs' Position Regarding the Balance of Harms.....	9
E. Plaintiffs' Refusal to Post a Security Bond Should be Weighed in Analyzing the Harm to Intervenors .....	13
VI. PUBLIC INTEREST CONSIDERATIONS ALSO WEIGH IN FAVOR OF ENDURING RESOURCES .....	14
A. The Authorities Cited by Plaintiffs Address Undeveloped Lands or Wilderness and do not Support the Motion .....	14
B. Energy Production and Financial Considerations Weigh Heavily Against an Injunction .....	16
C. Plaintiffs' Plugging and Abandonment Argument is a Red Herring .....	16

VII. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION SEEKS TO ALTER, NOT PRESERVE, THE STATUS QUO . 17

VIII. PRODUCERS DID NOT “SELF-INFLICT” THE HARM THAT MIGHT COME FROM AN INJUNCTION ..... 18

IX. IF ANY INJUNCTION ISSUES, PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO POST A BOND..... 20

X. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment et al. v. Bernhardt* (“*Dine C.A.R.E. P*”),  
923 F.3d 831 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... 2, 7

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 2, 3, 10

*Chem. Weapons Working Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army*,  
111 F.3d 1485 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) ..... 2

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 3

*Diné C.A.R.E. v. Jewell*,  
2015 WL 4997207, at \*46 (D.N.M. Aug. 14, 2015), *aff’d*, 839 F.3d 1276 ..... 7, 14

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139, (2010) ..... 9, 13

*San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 1233, (D. Colo. 2009) ..... 9, 10

*Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
299 F.Supp.2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004) ..... 11, 14, 15

*Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007) ..... 11, 12

*Valley Cmty Pres. Comm’n v. Mineta*,  
373 F.3d 1078 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Hanly v. Kleindiesnst*,  
471 F.2d 823 (2<sup>d</sup> Cir. 1972) ..... 13

*Sierra Club, Inc. v Bostick*,  
539 Fed. Appx. 885 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 16, 17

*Wyo. Outdoor Coordinating Council v. Butz*,  
484 F.2d 1244 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) ..... 15

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. Of Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987) ..... 16

*Davis v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 18

*Valley Cmty. Pres. Comm'n v. Mineta*,  
373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 18

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 3  
N.M. Code R. §19.15-25.....16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....2, 16, 20

Enduring Resources IV, LLC (“Enduring Resources”) respectfully opposes Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction (“Motion”)(Doc. 5) filed August 1, 2019.
